

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HOPI TRIBE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-2590 (TSC)

UTAH DINÉ BIKÉYAH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-2605 (TSC)

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-2606 (TSC)

CONSOLIDATED CASES

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Elizabeth B. Wydra (DC Bar No. 483298)
Brianna J. Gorod (DC Bar No. 982075)
Brian R. Frazelle (DC Bar No. 1014116)

CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER

1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. By Empowering Presidents To Establish but Not Diminish National Monuments,
 Congress Preserved Its Constitutional Prerogatives While Advancing the Goal of
 Safeguarding National Treasures 4

 II. Congress Has Not Changed the Meaning of the Antiquities Act by “Acquiescing”
 in Presidential Diminishments of National Monuments 10

 A. Statutory Disputes Like This One Involve Different Interpretive Rules
 than Disputes About the Scope of Executive Power Where Congress
 Has Not Legislated 10

 B. Congressional Inaction Cannot Amend a Duly Enacted Statute 15

 C. Congress Has Not Given Presidents the Power To Diminish National
 Monuments 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX..... 1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>A.F.L.-C.I.O. v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Alaska v. Carter</i> , 462 F. Supp. 1155 (D. Alaska 1978)	10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19, 23, 25
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	17
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	17, 18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	19
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	18
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	19
<i>Butte City Water Co. v. Baker</i> , 196 U.S. 119 (1905)	4, 5
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012)	19
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	3, 16, 18, 20
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	19, 20
<i>Cochnower v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 405 (1919)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>C.P.S.C. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	16
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	14
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	19
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	17, 18
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. P.C.A.O.B.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	19
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	18
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	16
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	14
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	16, 23
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	16
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	4
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911)	4
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	3
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	3, 15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	4, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	3, 16, 24
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	16
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	15
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	15, 25
<i>Saxbe v. Bustos</i> , 419 U.S. 65 (1974)	17
<i>S.E.C. v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978)	21, 24
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	16
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	18
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)	2, 4
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	19
<i>Springer v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928)	13
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978)	6
<i>United States v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940)	4
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. 526 (1840)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	10, 11, 12, 15, 21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	17, 18
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	3, 12, 15
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

40 Cong. Rec. (June 5, 1906).....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1714(f).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1714(l).....	10
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b)	9
61 Fed. Reg. 50,223 (Sept. 24, 1996)	1
82 Fed. Reg. 1,139 (Jan. 5, 2017)	2
82 Fed. Reg. 58,081 (Dec. 8, 2017)	2
82 Fed. Reg. 58,089 (Dec. 8, 2017)	2
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980)	24
An Act For the Preservation of American Antiquities, Pub. L. No. 59-209, 34 Stat. 225 (1906)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
An Act Making Appropriations for Sundry Civil Expenses of the Government, 30 Stat. 11 (1897)	8, 9
An Act To Establish a New Grand Teton National Park in the State of Wyoming, and For Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 81-787, 64 Stat. 849 (1950)	24
An Act To Repeal Timber-Culture Laws, 26 Stat. 1095 (1891).....	8, 9
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743	23
H.R. 11021, 56th Cong. § 1 (1900).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 (1906).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163, 1976 WL 14070 (1976)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 96-97 (1979).....	24
Pub. L. No. 57-161, § 3, 32 Stat. 388 (1902).....	8
Pub. L. No. 61-303, § 1, 36 Stat. 847 (1910).....	8
Pub. L. No. 113-287, § 2(b), 128 Stat. 3094 (2014)	17
S. Rep. No. 59-3797 (1906)	6
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	4

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

President William J. Clinton, Remarks Announcing the Establishment of the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument at Grand Canyon National Park, Arizona (Sept. 18, 1996)	1
Kelly Y. Fanizzo, <i>Separation of Powers and Federal Land Management: Enforcing the Direction of the President under the Antiquities Act</i> , 40 <i>Envtl.</i> <i>L.</i> 765 (2010).....	6, 7
David Harmon et al., <i>The Antiquities Act: The First Hundred Years of a Landmark Law</i> , 23 <i>George Wright Forum</i> 5 (2006).....	5, 7, 8
Jayni Foley Hein, <i>Monumental Decisions: One-Way Levers Towards Preservation in the Antiquities Act and Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act</i> , 48 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 125 (2018)	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Richard M. Johannsen, <i>Public Land Withdrawal Policy and the Antiquities Act</i> , 56 Wash. L. Rev. 439 (1981)	24
Ronald Freeman Lee, <i>The Antiquities Act of 1906</i> , 42 J. of the Sw. 197 (2000).....	5, 6, 10
John D. Leshy, <i>Shaping the Modern West: The Role of the Executive Branch</i> , 72 U. Colo. L. Rev. 287 (2001).....	6
Letter from James Madison to Spencer Roane (Sept. 2, 1819)	15
Nat’l Park Serv. Archeology Program, <i>Monuments List</i> (2018).....	24
John C. Ruple, <i>The Trump Administration and Lessons Not Learned from Prior Presidential National Monument Modifications</i> , 43 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019).....	22
Mark Squillace, <i>The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906</i> , 37 Ga. L. Rev. 473 (2003)	5, 7, 9
Alexandra M. Wyatt, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Antiquities Act: Scope of Authority for Modification of National Monuments</i> (2016).....	7
